
 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS 

COMMITTEE 
Agenda and Reports 

for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

at 6.00 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 15 April 2025, at 6.00 pm 
 
 

 Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Chair – Vacant – Council to appoint 

Deputy Chair – Vacant - Council to appoint 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Giles, Martin, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
  

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes - 18/3/2025 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
held on 18 March 2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 

View public 18 March 2025 Minutes. 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
5.   Deputations 

Nil 

 

 
6.   Workshops 

Nil 

 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 7.1   E-Scooter Trial Extension and State Government Review update 4 - 10 
 
 7.2   Integrated Transport Strategy - Draft Strategy for Public Engagement 

(Stage 2) 
11 - 248 

 
 7.3   Capital Works Monthly Project Update - March 2025 249 - 263 
 
8.   Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 

 
9.   Exclusion of the Public 

In accordance with sections 90(2), (3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 
(SA) the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee will consider whether to discuss 
in confidence the reports contained within section 10 of this Agenda. 

264 - 266 

 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1071/Printed%20minutes%2018th-Mar-2025%2019.30%20Infrastructure%20and%20Public%20Works%20Committee.pdf?T=1


10.   Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 10.1 Assignment of Lease and Sublease [S90(3) (b), (d)] 267 - 310 
 
11.   Closure    

 
 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

 

Tuesday, 15 April 2025 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

E-Scooter Trial Extension and State 
Government Review update 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Places 
Program Contact:  
Mark Goudge, Associate Director 
Infrastructure 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Tom McCready, Director City 
Infrastructure 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to seek Council endorsement for the continuation of the e-scooter trial beyond the 
current 30 April 2025 expiry.  

The City of Adelaide (CoA) has been operating an e-scooter trial since February 2019. The current trial period is 
set to expire on 30 April 2025.  

The trial is approved by the Minister for Infrastructure and Transport under the Road Traffic Act, 1961 as 
regulations around the use of shared e-scooters and other personal mobility devices (PMD) in South Australia has 
not been formally enacted, with specific operators authorised to operate within CoA via the issue of a business 
permit.  

A total of five e-scooter trial extensions have taken place over the last six years to maintain shared e-scooter 
operations as an alternative mode of travel within the CoA, with the last extension from 30 April 2024 to 30 April 
2025. 

On 5 March 2025, the Lord Mayor wrote to the Minister for Infrastructure and Transport, urgently seeking an update 
and timeframe on the new regulations.  

On 1 April 2025, the advice from DIT is that the anticipated new PMD framework and regulations will be in place 
mid-year with an education period to be conducted prior to that. This will likely include arrangements about what 
parts of the road environment PMDs can access and the speed at which they can travel.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 22 April 2025 for consideration 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL  

1. Approves the continuation of the e-scooter trial for an additional 6 months, ending on 31 October 2025, for 
the two current operators, Neuron Mobility and Beam Scooters.  

2. Authorises the Lord Mayor to write to the Minister for Infrastructure and Transport to request an extension 
to the e-scooter trial for a further 6 months until 31 October 2025 or until such time that the State 
Government finalise the regulatory framework. 

3. Notes that the Administration will: 

3.1. Continue to work collaboratively with the Department for Infrastructure and Transport and inform 
Council Members by way of an E-news on the progression of new regulatory framework and 
timeframes on the implementation of new legislative changes when received.  

3.2. Continue to review and amend the permit conditions as necessary to improve safety and 
efficiency of the e-scooter operations should e-scooter operations continue. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 7.1



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

 

3.3. In preparation, documentation will be prepared to assist Council in its deliberations, should it wish 
to undertake an Expression of Interest (EOI) process for micromobility operators to align with new 
legislative changes once made. 

 

 

 

Page 5



 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic
[...]
n assessment framework to 
facilitate effective, evidence-based decision-making and ongoing action and evaluation.  

The purpose of this report is to seek Council endorsement of the Draft Integrated Transport Strategy (the Strategy), 
and the supporting Draft Integrated Transport Network Report, which will be used as key materials for Stage 2 of 
community and stakeholder engagement.   

The draft strategy vision statement is, Our Streets: Full of Life reflecting CoA’s ongoing commitment to creating a 
transport network that prioritises people, safety, and sustainability and ensures the city is accessible for all as CoA 
moves towards growing our resident population to 50,000 by 2036, achieving net zero by 2035, and increasing 
visitor numbers to 2.5 million by 2028. 

The draft strategy focuses on four themes: Movement and Access, Experience and Place, Health and 
Sustainability, and Safety and Comfort. 

Stage 2 Engagement will be undertaken over a three-week period, commencing in mid-late April 2025 and will 
present back what was heard in Stage 1 and demonstrate how it has been captured into the Strategy, with the 
opportunity for the community to provide further feedback. The engagement will include an online ‘Our Adelaide’ 
engagement page as well as face-to-face engagement methods.  

Following Council, stakeholder and community feedback through Stage 2 engagement, a Stage 2 engagement 
report will be developed to summarise further feedback received and the Strategy and supporting Draft Integrated 
Transport Network Report will be reviewed with consideration of the feedback. These updated documents will be 
presented to Council when presenting the Strategy for formal adoption in mid-2025. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the Draft Integrated Transport Strategy Attachment A and supporting Draft Integrated Transport 
Network Report Attachment B to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee held on 15 April 2025. 

2. Endorses the Draft Integrated Transport Strategy as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 15 April 2025 for the purpose of 
public consultation. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7.2



 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday 15 April 2025 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make typographical, syntactical and technical 
amendments to Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee held on 15 April 2025, for the purposes of finalising the documents for public 
consultation. 

4. Notes that the Stage 2 engagement report and the final draft of the Integrated Transport Strategy will be 
presented back to Council for adoption in mid-2025. 

 

 

 

Page 12



 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday 15 April 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Places  

The Integrated Transport Strategy (ITS) will provide strategic direction to activate our 
places in a safe and accessible way for our community. 

Policy Smart Move Transport and Movement Strategy 2012-2022 will be superseded by the 
Integrated Transport Strategy. 

Consultation 

The Stage 2 - Engagement for the Integrated Transport Strategy will be open for a three-
week period from late April to mid-May 2025. The results of the engagement feedback and 
analysis will be reported to Council in July 2025, together with the final Integrated Transport 
Strategy. 

Resource 
Face-to-face community engagement activities are being led by URPS as part of the ITS 
consultancy. In addition to this, CoA staff will be coordinating and undertaking an online 
Our Adelaide engagement. No additional resources are required as a result of this report. 

Risk / Legal 
[...]
trategy Map 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Draft City of Adelaide Integrated Transport Strategy 

Attachment B – Draft AECOM Integrated Transport Network Report 

 

 

- END OF REPORT - 

 

Page 17



 

 
 
 

 
City of Adelaide 

Integrated  
Transport 
Strategy 

 
Our Streets: 
Full of Life  

 

Image by  local primary school 
student.

Page 18

Attachment A



 
C i ty  Of  Ade la ide  DRAFT In tegra ted  Transpor t  S t ra tegy  

Kaurna 
Acknowledgement 
 

City of Adelaide tampendi, ngadlu Kaurna 
yertangga banbabanbalyarnendi (inbarendi). 
Kaurna meyunna yaitya mattanya Womma 
Tarndanyako. 

Parnako yailtya, parnuko tappa purruna, 
parnuko yerta ngadlu tampendi. Yellaka Kaurna 
meyunna itto yailtya, tappa purruna, yerta kuma 
burro martendi, burro warriappendi, burro 
tangka martulyaiendi. 

Kumarta yaitya miyurna iyangka yalaka ngadlu 
tampinthi. 

 

City of Adelaide acknowledges the traditional 
Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains 
and pays respect to Elders past and present. 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, 
beliefs and relationship with the land. We 
acknowledge that they are of continuing importance 
to the Kaurna people living today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal 
Language Groups and other First Nations 

 

  

Page 19



 
Page 3  o f  47  

Contents 
 

Integrated Transport Strategy Summary                 4 

Our Vision      5 

Our City       8 

Our Opportunity      9 

Our Commitments     10 

Our Plan       11 
Guiding Principles     13 
Community Engagement Summary   14 

Movement & Access     16 

Experience & Place     19 

Health & Sustainability     23 

Safety & Comfort     26 

Our Street Network     30 
Network maps      31 
Case studies      38 

Our Implementation and Delivery   41 
Council Role      41 
Partnerships      41 
Strategic alignment     42 
Planning approach     43 

Footnotes and Refences    44 

  

Page 20



 
C i ty  Of  Ade la ide  DRAFT In tegra t
[...]
nt a monthly report to the Infrastructure & Public Works Committee reflecting 
the previous monthly performance. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL: 

1. Notes the Capital Works Program Update for March 2025 as contained within this report and Attachment 
A to Item 7.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure & Public Works Committee held on 15 
April 2025. 

 

 

 

 

Page 249

Agenda Item 7.3



 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  

Strategy, Value and Efficiency - Strategic and Capital Projects are delivered on 

time and on budget (target 75%) 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Consultation and / or engagement to various levels as required for the delivery of each 
project has or will be undertaken. 

Resource Projects delivered through a combination of Council resources, contract staff and external 
contractors and suppliers. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities Not as a result of this report 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation 

This report tracks capital works performance against the 2024/25 Capital Works budget of 
$121.043m. 

Proposed 25/26 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report. 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Life expectancy of assets varies by asset class. 

24/25 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report. 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Ongoing costs for the maintenance of new and/or renewed assets will be factored into 
future Asset Management and Maintenance Plans, Business Plans and Budgets. 

Other Funding 
Sources 

Projects reported on are primarily funded from Council’s Capital Budget, however various 
State and Federal grant funding opportunities have be
[...]
ntly reached completion and the path has 

been re-opened to the public. This includes new 

surfacing, improved gradients, and optimisation of 

path widths where conditions allowed.  

In addition, with funding support from the 

Government of South Australia’s State Bike Fund, 

infrastructure has been installed to enable the 

possible lighting of the path at some point in the 

future. 

 

 

 

Page 263



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

 

Tuesday, 15 April 2025 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Exclusion of the Public 
 

Program Contact:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer  

 
Public 

 

Approving Officer:  
Michael Sedgman, Chief 
Executive Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a 
meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 
90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this Infrastructure and 
Public Works Committee meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained in the Agenda. 

For the following Workshop seeking consideration in confidence 
10.1 Assignment of Lease and Sublease [section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act] 

 
The Order to Exclude for Item 10.1: 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1 
THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) & (d) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
dated 15 April 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as 
the consideration of Item 10.1 [Assignment of Lease and Sublease] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open 
to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item contains certain information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure of 
which could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the Council 
is conducting business, prejudice the commercial position of the council and prejudice the commercial 
position of the person who supplied the information and confer a commercial advantage to a third party.  

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably prejudice the commercial position of the Council 
including its future commercial dealings given that it contains financial information and future direction with 
regard to Council assets and strategic land holdings. 

  

Page 264

Agenda Item 9



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

Public Interest 

The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has 
been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information prior to a determination of 
the Council as it may prejudice Council’s further commercial dealing regarding these assets.  On this basis, 
the disclosure of such information may severely prejudice Council’s ability to influence the proposal for the 
benefit of the Council and the community.  

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the Infrastructure 
and Public Works Committee dated 15 April 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of members of 
Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting 
to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Assignment of Lease and Sublease] listed in the 
Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in 
section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act.  

 

 

 

Page 265



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) directs that a meeting of Council must be 

conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council may order that the public be excluded from attendance at a 
meeting if Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to 
receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public 
under section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees 
of the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary 
and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Section 83(5) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that 
the following report is submitted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.1 Information contained in Item 10.1 – Assignment of Lease and Sublease 

6.1.1 Is not subject to an existing Confidentiality Order. 

6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act 

(b) information the disclosure of which— 
(i) could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person 

with whom the council is conducting, or proposing to conduct, business, or to 
prejudice the commercial position of the council; and 

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest 
(d) commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the 

disclosure of which— 
(i) could reasonably be expected to prejudice the commercial position of the 

person who supplied the information, or to confer a commercial advantage on a 
third party; and 

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 266



Document is Restricted

Page 267

Agenda Item 10.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (b), (d)



Document is Restricted

Page 273

Attachment A
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (b),(d)


	Agenda
	7.1 E-Scooter Trial Extension and State Government Review update
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	7.2 Integrated Transport Strategy - Draft Strategy for Public Engagement (Stage 2)
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Draft Integrated Transport STRATEGY
	Kaurna Acknowledgement
	Contents
	Our Vision
	Our City
	Our Opportunity
	Our Commitments
	Our Plan
	Movement & Access
	Experience & Place
	Health & Sustainability
	Safety & Comfort
	Our Street Network
	Our Implementation and Delivery
	Footnotes and References

	Attachment B - Draft Integrated Transport Network REPORT

	7.3 Capital Works Monthly Project Update - March 2025
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Capital Works Monthly Project Update - March 2025

	9 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	10.1 Assignment of Lease and Sublease
	Attachment A for Assignment of Lease and Sublease






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 15 April 2025 at 6.01 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Giles, Martin, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
 
  

In the absence of a Chair, Michael Sedgman, Chief Executive Officer opened the meeting and called 
for nominations to the position of Acting Chair. 

The Lord Mayor nominated Councillor Martin, who accepted the nomination. 

Councillor Couros nominated Councillor Davis, who accepted the nomination. 

Councillor Davis nominated Councillor Abrahimzadeh, who was unable to accept the nomination, as 
he was absent. 

Councillors Couros and Davis left the Colonel Light Room at 6.02 pm, resulting in the loss of quorum. 
The meeting reconvened at 6.04 pm when Councillors Couros and Davis re-entered. 

Councillor Davis declared a general conflict of interest in the election of Councillor Martin as Acting 
Chair, pursuant to Section 74 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and that he would withdraw 
from the meeting for the vote.  

Councillor Snape entered the Colonel Light Room at 6.04 pm. 

Having two nominations for one position, a ballot was conducted, resulting in Councillor Martin being 
the successful nominee. 

Councillor Davis left the Colonel Light Room at 6.07 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Giles, 
Seconded by Councillor Snape - 

That Councillor Martin be appointed as the Acting Chair for the Infrastructure and Public Works 
Committee. 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried 

Councillor Martin took the Chair at 6.12 pm. 

 

  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

The Lord Mayor left the Colonel Light Room and Councillor Davis re-entered at 6.12 pm. 
 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil  
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 18/3/2025 

Discussion ensued, during which Lord Mayor re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 6.13 pm. 

It was then - 

 
 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 15 April 2025 at 6.01 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

 
Moved by Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 18 March 2025, be 
taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

Carried  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 

Nil 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 

The Acting Chair sought leave of the meeting to consider Item 7.2 - Integrated Transport Strategy - Draft 
Strategy for Public Engagement (Stage 2) prior to 7.1 - E-Scooter Trial Extension and State Government 
Review update. 

Leave was granted 
 
7.2 Integrated Transport Strategy - Draft Strategy for Public Engagement (Stage 2) 

Moved by Councillor Giles, 
Seconded by Councillor Snape - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the Draft Integrated Transport Strategy Attachment A and supporting Draft Integrated Transport 
Network Report Attachment B to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and 
Public Works Committee held on 15 April 2025. 

2. Endorses the Draft Integrated Transport Strategy as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 15 April 2025 for the 
purpose of public consultation. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make typographical, syntactical and technical 
amendments to Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and 
Public Works Committee held on 15 April 2025, for the purposes of finalising the documents for public 
consultation. 

4. Notes that the Stage 2 engagement report and the final draft of the Integrated Transport Strategy will 
be presented back to Council for adoption in mid-2025. 

Discussion ensued, during which the Acting Chair adjourned the meeting for a period of 5 minutes at 6.22 
pm. 

The meeting resumed at 6.27 pm with the following Members present: 

Lord Mayor and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Giles, Martin, Siebentritt and Snape. 

Discussion continued 

The motion was then put and carried 
 
7.1 E-Scooter Trial Extension and State Government Review update 

Discussion ensued 

Undertaking - E-Scooter Trial Extension and State Government Review update 

In response to queries from Council Members, undertakings were given to provide Members with information 
on the number of scooters on the streets, compared to the number each provider is entitled to have and the 
number of geofencing locations. 

It was then – 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 15 April 2025 at 6.01 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

 
Moved by Councillor Giles, 
Seconded by Councillor Davis - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE: 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the continuation of the e-scooter trial for an additional 4 months, ending on 1 August 2025, 
for the two current operators, Neuron Mobility and Beam Scooters.  

2. Authorises the Lord Mayor to write to the Minister for Infrastructure and Transport expressing the 
frustration in the delay of legislation and to request an extension to the e-scooter trial for a further 4 
months until 1 August 2025.  

3. Notes that the Administration will: 

3.1. Continue to work collaboratively with the Department for Infrastructure and Transport and inform 
Council Members by way of an E-news on the progression of new regulatory framework and 
timeframes on the implementation of new legislative changes when received.  

3.2. Continue to review and amend the permit conditions as necessary to improve safety and 
efficiency of the e-scooter operations should e-scooter operations continue. 

3.3. In preparation, documentation will be prepared to assist Council in its deliberations, should it 
wish to undertake an Expression of Interest (EOI) process for micromobility operators to align 
with new legislative changes once made. 

Discussion ensued, during which with the consent of the mover, seconder and the meeting Parts 1 and 2 of 
the motion was varied to replace the reference to ‘1 August’ with ‘31 August’. 

The motion, as varied, was then put and carried 
 
7.3 Capital Works Monthly Project Update - March 2025 

Discussion ensued 

Undertaking - Capital Works Monthly Project Update - March 2025 

In response to a query from Councillor Couros, an undertaking was given to provide Council Members with a 
list of tree plantings, including street locations. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL: 

1. Notes the Capital Works Program Update for March 2025 as contained within this report and 
Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure & Public Works 
Committee held on 15 April 2025. 

Carried 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 
 
9 Exclusion of the Public 

Moved by Councillor Siebentritt, 
Seconded by Councillor Giles - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) & (d) and section 
90(2) & (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works 
Committee dated 15 April 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed 
to the public as the consideration of Item 10.1 [Assignment of Lease and Sublease] listed on the 
Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 15 April 2025 at 6.01 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item contains certain information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure 
of which could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the 
Council is conducting business, prejudice the commercial position of the council and prejudice the 
commercial position of the person who supplied the information and confer a commercial advantage to 
a third party.  

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably prejudice the commercial position of the 
Council including its future commercial dealings given that it contains financial information and future 
direction with regard to Council assets and strategic land holdings. 

Public Interest 

The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the 
public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information prior to a 
determination of the Council as it may prejudice Council’s further commercial dealing regarding these 
assets.  On this basis, the disclosure of such information may severely prejudice Council’s ability to 
influence the proposal for the benefit of the Council and the community.  

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the 
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee dated 15 April 2025 orders that the public (with the 
exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this 
meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Assignment of 
Lease and Sublease] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains 
information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act.  

Carried 

Members of the public and Corporation staff present not directly involved with Item 10.1, left the Colonel Light 
Room at 7.11 pm. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 15 April 2025 at 6.01 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

 
 
10 Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
10.1 Assignment of Lease and Sublease [S90(3) (b), (d)] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 15 April 2025 at 6.01 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

The meeting re-opened to the public at 7.17 pm.  

Item 10.1 – Assignment of Lease and Sublease 

Confidentiality Order 

Authorises that in accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and 
because Item 10.1 [Assignment of Lease and Sublease]  listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 15 April 2025 was received, discussed and considered 
in confidence pursuant to Section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the 
Council do order that: 

1. The resolution, report and the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this 
meeting and the Minutes of the meeting in relation to this matter remain confidential and not available 
for public inspection until 31 December 2030.  

2. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2025. 

3. The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 7.17 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Martin   
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Acting Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  

 


